

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 22-cv-666 (CKK)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS  
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel  
hsummers@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Shaina Ward (D.C. Bar No. 1002801)  
Attorney  
sward@fec.gov

September 22, 2022

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Controlling Group’s Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion as to the Trump Campaign Is Unreviewable Because It Is Clearly Covered by <i>Commission on         Hope and New Models</i> .....	3
1. Under D.C. Circuit Precedent, the Commissioners Who Decline to Go Forward Are the Controlling Group for Review of FEC Administrative Complaint Dismissals .....	4
2. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Approach to Review of FEC Dismissals Is Inconsistent with Controlling Precedent.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Preserved Arguments Are Also Foreclosed by D.C. Circuit Precedent .....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10, 11
* <i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Commission on Hope</i> ”) .....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (“ <i>New Models</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>End Citizens United PAC v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 21-2128, 2022 WL 4289654 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2022).....	8
<i>End Citizens United PAC v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 21-1665, 2022 WL 1136062 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022).....	9
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) .....	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....	5
 <b>Rules and Policies</b>	

FEC, *Statement of Policy Regarding Comm’n Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enf’t Process*, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (2007)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 13
